UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

California Independent System Operator Corp.)	Docket No. ER13-351
)	Docket No. ER13-1630

INFORMATIONAL FILING OF THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION

The California Independent System Operator Corporation ("ISO") submits this informational filing to advise the Commission that all of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 2.1(a) of the Reliability Must-Run Agreement for Huntington Beach Generating Station Units 3 and 4 ("RMR Agreement") have been satisfied. Specifically, on June 21, 2013, pursuant to Section 2.1(a)(vi) of the RMR Agreement, AES Huntington Beach, L.L.C. ("AESHB") provided notice to the ISO and the Responsible Utilities that the conditions precedent set forth in clauses 2.1(a)(iii), (iv) and (v) of the RMR Agreement have been satisfied on terms and conditions acceptable to AESHB. As a result, the RMR Agreement is now effective and the synchronous condensers at Huntington Beach Units 3 and 4 are expected to be placed into service by the June 26, 2013 commercial operations date that was specified by the ISO in its May 14, 2013 informational filing in Docket No. ER13-351-000, and that was envisioned in the Amendments to the RMR Agreement that were jointly filed by AESHB and the ISO on June 3, 2013 in Docket No. ER13-1630-001.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy Saracino,
General Counsel
Roger E. Collanton,
Deputy General Counsel
Sidney M. Davies,
Assistant General Counsel
California Independent System
Operator Corporation
250 Outcropping Way
Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 351-4400
Fax: (916) 608-7222

Washington, D.C. June 24, 2013

/s/ Lawrence G. Acker Lawrence G. Acker Van Ness Feldman, LLP 1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. Washington, DC 20007 Phone: (202) 298-1800 Fax: (202) 338-2416 lga@vnf.com

Counsel to the California Independent System Operator Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, I have this day caused to be served by First Class Mail or electronic mail the foregoing documents upon the parties to the official service list compiled by the Secretary for this proceeding.

Dated at Washington, DC this 24th day of June 2013.

/s/ Claire M. Brennan

Claire M. Brennan Senior Paralegal Specialist Van Ness Feldman, LLP 1050 Thomas Jefferson St., NW Washington DC 20007